Net investment income -   3,096,956   (3,096,956)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (4,121,370)   (4,121,370)   -
Other changes (1,628,637)   -   (1,628,637)

Net changes 4,602,842   1,934,301   2,668,541

Balances at June 30, 2018 76,254,722$   42,404,519$   33,850,203$

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Increase

(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)

General 23,884,597$   20,153,339$   16,953,334$
Public Safety 42,421,871   33,850,203   26,651,836

Total 66,306,468$   54,003,542$   43,605,170$

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net
pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.0%) or 1% higher
(8.0%) than the current rate:

74

CITY OF OAK PARK, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

Net Deferred
Deferred Deferred Outflows

Outflows of Inflows of (Inflows) of
Resources Resources Resources

Employees' Retirement System
Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on pension plan investments 391,872$   -$   391,872$

Public Safety Employees' Retirement System
Difference between expected and actual

experience 424,687   100,491   324,196
Changes in assumptions 2,670,359   874,338   1,796,021
Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on pension plan investments 1,047,121   -   1,047,121
4,142,167   974,829   3,167,338

Total 4,534,039$   974,829$   3,559,210$

Public Safety
Employees' Employees'

Year Ended Retirement Retirement
June 30, System System

2019 330,403$   1,575,768$
2020 180,293   1,575,079
2021 (124,275)   (2,340)
2022 5,451   18,831

 $   391,872  $   3,167,338

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions. For the year ended
June 30, 2018, the City recognized pension expense of $401,268 and $4,065,393, for the ERS and PS
systems, respectively. At June 30, 2018, the City reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension will be recognized in
pension expense through annual amortization as follows:

The net pension liability is generally liquidated by the general fund.

75

CITY OF OAK PARK, MICHIGAN